PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF BAYAS WOOD
(ONCOSPEMA HORRIDUM)

By

NUR SYAZWANIE BINTI JAMAL

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfiliment of the Requirement for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science in Furniture
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

July 2015



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis entitled “Physical and Mechanical
Properties of Bayas Wood (Oncosperma horridum) was carried out in
accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. |t is original and
is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as
reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic

institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found violent the conditions mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate

Name of Candidates : Nur Syazwanie Binti Jamal
Candidate’s id No : 2012264986

Programme : Furniture Technology
Faculty : Applied Sciences

Date : July 2015




PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF BAYAS WOOD
(ONCOSPEMA HORRIDUM)

NUR SYAZWANIE JAMAL

ABSTRACT

A study was undertaken to evaluate the physical and mechanical properties of
Bayas wood, as the material is being promoted as the alternative raw material
for furniture utilization. According to BS373:1957 (Methods of testing small clear
specimen of timber), the samples are taken at different portion along the height
(top, middle and bottom portion) and different wood zone (outer, center, inner
zone) across the diameter of the trunk. The pattern of wood density, moisture
content and shrinkage of Bayas wood at different portion and temperature were
studied. The static bending tests were conducted to estimate the strength of the
wood. The results specify that the wood position and height of trunk give highly
significant value and varied within the trunk and at each height level.

X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 NTRODUCTIONS

.1 GENERAL

.2 JUSTIFICATION

.3 SCOPE OF STUDY
4

OBJECTIVES

- ) h -

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 FURNITURE INDUSTRY

2.2 BAYAS TREE

2.3 CHARACTERISTIC OF BAYAS

24 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
2.41 MOISTURE CONTENT
2.4.2 SHRINKAGE
2.4.3 DENSITY

2.5 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 MATERIAL SELECTION
3.2 METHODS

Vil

il
v

\
Vil
IX

Xl

Xl
Xl
XV

15
15
17
19
19

20
20
23
24
29
29
31
32
35

37
37
38



3.3 MATERIAL SAMPLING METHOD
3.3.1 DENSITY AND MOISTURE CONTENT
METHOD
3.3.2 VOLUME OF SHRINKAGE METHOD
3.3.3 STRENGTH AND STIFFNESS METHOD
3.4 EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
41 INTRODUCTION
42 MEANS
4.3 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE
4.3.1 EFFECT OF WOOD PORTION
4.3.1.1 DENSITY
4.3.1.2 MOISTURE CONTENT
4.3.1.3 SHRINKAGE
4314 MOR
43.1.5 MOE
4.3.2 EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE
4321 MOR
43.22 MOE

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCPYING

vl

39

42
43
44
46

47
47
48
49
50
50
52
53
54
55
57
57
58

59

61
62
65
66




