# PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF BAYAS WOOD (ONCOSPEMA HORRIDUM)

Ву

**NUR SYAZWANIE BINTI JAMAL** 

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Furniture in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

July 2015

**CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this thesis entitled "Physical and Mechanical

Properties of Bayas Wood (Oncosperma horridum) was carried out in

accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and

is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as

reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic

institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found violent the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate

(340)

Name of Candidates

Candidate's id No

: 2012264986

Programme

: Furniture Technology

: Nur Syazwanie Binti Jamal

Faculty

: Applied Sciences

Date

: July 2015

V

## PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF BAYAS WOOD (ONCOSPEMA HORRIDUM)

#### NUR SYAZWANIE JAMAL

#### **ABSTRACT**

A study was undertaken to evaluate the physical and mechanical properties of Bayas wood, as the material is being promoted as the alternative raw material for furniture utilization. According to BS373:1957 (Methods of testing small clear specimen of timber), the samples are taken at different portion along the height (top, middle and bottom portion) and different wood zone (outer, center, inner zone) across the diameter of the trunk. The pattern of wood density, moisture content and shrinkage of Bayas wood at different portion and temperature were studied. The static bending tests were conducted to estimate the strength of the wood. The results specify that the wood position and height of trunk give highly significant value and varied within the trunk and at each height level.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLE TABLE OF ( LIST OF PL LIST OF FIG LIST OF TA	SHEET ONS E'S DECLARATION EDGMENTS CONTENTS ATES GURES BBREVIATIONS	I III IV VI VII IX X XI XIII XIII
CHAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTIONS  1.1 GENERAL  1.2 JUSTIFICATION  1.3 SCOPE OF STUDY  1.4 OBJECTIVES	15 15 17 19 19
2	LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 FURNITURE INDUSTRY 2.2 BAYAS TREE 2.3 CHARACTERISTIC OF BAYAS 2.4 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 2.4.1 MOISTURE CONTENT 2.4.2 SHRINKAGE 2.4.3 DENSITY 2.5 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES	20 20 23 24 29 29 31 32 35
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1 MATERIAL SELECTION	37 37

	3.3	MATERIAL SAMPLING METHOD  3.3.1 DENSITY AND MOISTURE CONTENT	39
		METHOD	42
		3.3.2 VOLUME OF SHRINKAGE METHOD	43
		3.3.3 STRENGTH AND STIFFNESS METHOD	44
	3.4	EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN	46
4	RESI	JLTS AND DISCUSSIONS	47
	4.1	INTRODUCTION	47
	4.2	MEANS	48
	4.3	STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE	49
		4.3.1 EFFECT OF WOOD PORTION	50
		4.3.1.1 DENSITY	50
		4.3.1.2 MOISTURE CONTENT	52
		4.3.1.3 SHRINKAGE	53
		4.3.1.4 MOR	54
		4.3.1.5 MOE	55
		4.3.2 EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE	57
		4.3.2.1 MOR	57
		4.3.2.2 MOE	58
5	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	59
	ERENC		61
	CURRICULUM VITAE		62
PUB	LICATI	ON OF THE PROJECT	65
DED	MICCIA	AN EOD DECEDENCES AND DUOTOCDVING	66